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Third Quarter 2005 -
Former Exxon Service Station %‘; 8 Z
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Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report ~— Third Quarter 2005.
Presented in the report are the third quarter 2005 activities and the anticipated fourth quarter 2005
activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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e INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in the report are the third quarter 2005 groundwater

monitoring and corrective action activities and the anticipated fourth quarter activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On September 21, 2005, Cambria subcontracted Muskan Environmental Sampling
(MES) to perform quarterly monitoring activities. MES gauged and inspected for separate-phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells (Figure 1). Groundwater samples were collected from
wells MW-1 through MW-4, RW-5, and RW-9. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are
presented in Appendix A. The monitoring data has been submitted to the GeoTracker database. See
Appendix C for the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) with silica gel clean-up by modified EPA
Method SW8015C, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE) by EPA Method SW8021B. The laboratory analytical report is presented as Appendix
B. The analytical data has been submitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix C for the

GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth to water measurements collected during MES’s
September 21, 2003 site visit, groundwater beneath the site generally flows towards the west with a
gradient of 0.008 fv/ft. The groundwater gradient is generally consistent with historical static

groundwater conditions. Groundwater monitoring data is presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all six
sampled wells. TPHg concentrations ranged from 2,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 41,000 pg/L,
with the highest concentration detected in well MW-3. Benzene concentrations ranged from 370 pg/L.
to 3.700 pg/L., with the highest concentration detected in well MW-3. TPHd concentrations ranged
from 820 pg/L to 16,000 pg/L, with the highest concentration detected in well MW-3. MTBE was
detected above laboratory detection limits only in well MW-2 and RW-5 at concentrations of 1,100
ug/L and 1,300 pg/l., respectively. Hydrocarbon concentrations decreased this quarter following a
rebound after the two-phase extraction (TPE) system was shut down in September 2004 (see
Appendix D for individual well concentration trend graphs). Analytical results are summarized in

Table | and shown on Figure 1.

Corrective Action Activities

System Shutdown and Removal: No corrective action activities took place during third guarter 2005.
Due to low hydrocarbon removal rates during the third quarter 2004, Cambria requested and received
approval from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to shutdown the two-
phase extraction (TPE) remediation system operations. On September 29, 2004, remediation activities

ccased and the TPE system was removed from the site on September 30, 2004.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES
Manitoring Activities

During the fourth quarter 2003, Cambria will coordinate with MES to gauge the site wells, check the
wells for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 throngh MW-4, RW-5,
and RW-9. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd with silica gel clean-up by
Modified EPA Method SW8015C and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method SW8021B. Cambria will
summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in the Groundwater Monitoring Report —
Fourth Quarter 2005.
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Corrective Action Activities

On February 22, 20035, Cambria submitted a Remediation Work Plan to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) which proposed implementation of in-situ chemical oxidation using
ozone to further remediate the site. A revised work plan was requested by Mr. Amir Gholami in a
telephone conversation on October 6, 2005. Cambria will amend the work plan to include a feasibility

study evaluating ather technologies.

ATTACHMENTS
@ Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary Map — June 21, 2005

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling

Appendix C — GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
Appendix D — TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend Graphs
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Doate Gw SPH GW TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTEE DO TPE System

TOC Depth (1) (fc) Elev. {ft) < Concentrations in micragrams per liter (ug/L) > (ng/L) Sratus

MW-1 542501994 16.79 Sheen 84.06 120,000 25,000 <50,000 22,000 17,000 2,300 16,000

100.85 71941994 20.77 80.08 —
2/18/1994 21.04 Sheen 79.81 925,000 — 16,500 6,200 1,000 2,400
1171171994 15.80 85.05 57.000 — 14,000 4,400 1,400 6,400
22711995 15.53 85.32 45,000 2,900 2,500 760 4,100
52311993 15.29 25.56 22,000 9,900 990 790 2,000
8/22/1995 20.90 79.95 23,000 6,900 340 1,200 1,900
11/29/1995 22.19 78.66 37,000 9,500 530 1,600 2,900
2/21/1996 11.69 89.16 33,000 4,300 10,060 480 1,000 1,800 3,300
5/21/1996 14.62 86.23 36,000 8,500 8,500 1400 1,300 2,300 1,900
8/22/1996 2230 78.55 41,000 6,200 8,600 1300 1,500 2,900 <200 8.0
1127/1996 17.24 Sheen 23.61 38,000 6,100 9,600 950 1,600 3,100 <400 5.6
37201997 16.65 84.20 33,000 10,000 6,100 360 970 2,200 <400 8.5
672511997 19.77 B1.08 31,000 7.400 7.400 440 290 1,800 <0 3.7
9/17/1997 2012 BO.73 32,000 3,500° 9,100 550 1,000 2.000 <1,000 2.1
12/22/1997 12.95 87.90 26,0007 5,800 7.900 370 920 1,500 <790 0.7
341871998 12.34 Sheen 88.51 30,0007 4,200 7,800 820 840 2,000 <1,100 1.3
7/14/1998 17.34 83.51 41,000" 8,900 8,200 1,100 1,200 3,000 <200 18
973071998 19.90 801,95 37,000 3,300 11,000 950 1,200 2,800 <20 20
12/8/1998 15.62 25.23 22,000 3,700 3,000 1,200 730 3,100 <00
329/1999 11.98 B8.87 36,0007 6,800° 12,000 750 1,300 2,400 950 0.50
5/20/1999 20.77 80.08 28,000° 3,500° 7,300 420 810 1,700 <1,300 0.10
5/28/1999 19.68 81.17 13,000 3,600 3,200 130 320 1,100 <210 055
12/10/1999 17.02 83.83 25,6007 2,900 % 5,400 130 620 1,400 <1,000 1.03
32312000 12.76 48.09 21,000 3,300° 4,700 140 470 1,100 <350
9772/2000 19.45 81.40 40,000% 12,000 3,700 1,400 910 4,900 <50 0.17
12512000 18.60 82.25 26,000" 3,400° 7,900 150 580 810 <300 0.35 Not operating
3172001 16.19 84.66 13,000 2,400 2,700 43 69 300 <100 0.49 Not aperating
60612001 18.47 82.38 19,000 4,000 4,500 130 270 430 <400 0.39 Not aperating
B/30/2001 21.70 79.15 8,800 1,400 2,100 45 91 240 <130 0.27 Operating
127712001 26.55 7430 8,700" 1,900%F 1,300 160 38 730 <20 0.59 Operating
1172002 17.13 23.72 9,400° 1,400 2,100 200 74 470 <20 0.39 Operating
641072002 2410 76.75 4,200° 900°* 830 170 110 460 <100 Operating
9/26/2002 20,30 80.55 7,000? 1.300%5 1,300 190 200 760 <100 0.70 Operating
1172172002 21.55 79.30 83,000%% 200,000°¢ 7,100 1,700 3,000 13,000 <1000 0.49 Operating
141372003 14.80 86.05 20,000 5,300° 2,300 480 300 2,100 <500 0.33 Not operating
442512003 20.90 79.95 4,2007 320 580 81 59 470 <50 Operaling
5302003 16.65 - 8420 - - --n - - - - - - Mot operating
9312003 24.16 76.69 14,000 36,000 300 50 33 480 <50 Operating
127212003 24.12 76.73 7.100% 9,300 1,400 230 160 220 <100 Operating

HAWorthingien - Cakland\Qm\2005\3Q05\Tables 3505 Page 1 of 7




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3035 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Weil ID Date GwW SPH GW TFHg TFHd TPHmo  Benzene Taluene  Ethyibenzene  Xylenes MTRE DO TPE System
TOC Depth (ft) fu Elev. (fy « Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L) > (mgl) Status
MW-] H1B/2004 17.70 £3.15 3,600 1,100°¢ 650 59 38 170 <90 Operating
Continued 6/16/2004 19.20 147.82 8, 100" 2,300° 1,500 &9 22 1,000 <100 Not operating
167.02 972742004 23.07 143,05 7.800 1,700° 1.800 110 120 670 <180 0.28 Not eperating
12/27/2004 17.04 - 149.9§ 10,0004 1,400° - 2,400 170 170 1,500 <120 0.41 Naot operating
37712005 10.73 156.29 8.700" 1,300 %"k 1,200 99 140 770 <500 0.91 Not eperating
62172005 14.60 --- 152.42 6,500 d 910 =k - 820 26 57 t10 <250 - Not eperating
9/21/2005 19.64 147.38 2,900 ¢ 860 430 1% 46 150 <50 114 Not operating
MW-2 52511994 15.65 84.35 61,000 6,500 <5,000 2.900 7,400 960 4,600
100.00 1971994 19.81 £0.19 —
B/18/1994 2037 79.63 88,000 10,750 10,500 1,850 9,600 —
1171104 15.52 84.48 54,000 5,900 6,700 1,300 7,500
242711995 14.46 Sheen 85.54 44,000 - 5,100 5,300 930 6,400
5/23/1995 14.17 85.83 33,000 8,200 5,600 900 6,600
82201995 19.80 0.20 38,000 6,400 5,000 1,100 5,600
11/29/95 21.05 78.95 46,000 7,100 5,300 1,300 6,000
242111996 10.53 89.47 59,000 2,000 6,000 1,800 2,900 4,500
S/2171996 13.47 86.53 51,000 3,400 8,200 5,200 1,300 6,600 2,400
8/22/1956 19.12 80.88 37,000 5,700 5,100 3,500 960 4,500 <200 3.0
11/27/1896 16.61 Sheen 83.39 54,000 10,000 9,800 7.000 LROO 7,900 <2000 3.1
32001997 15.39 84.61 27,000 6,100 3,700 2300 580 2,800 <400 2.1
62511997 18.62 81.38 42,000 7.800" 7.400 3,800 1,200 5,700 <200 0.9
91711997 19.05 Sheen £0.95 41.000° B.900* 5,200 3,400 1,300 5,900 <700 12
12/22/1997 14.09 85.91 47,000 6,100° 8,500 4,600 1,800 8,400 <1,200 12
3/18/1998 10.83 Sheen 29.17 58,000 7.000°" 9,300 6,100 1,800 8,200 <1,100 1.1
T14/1998 16.07 83.93 42,000 5,300 6,000 3,000 1,000 4,800 <200 1.5
973071998 18.71 81.29 22,000 2,400 3,600 1,300 720 3,200 <30 18
12/8/1998% 14.80 85.20 32,000 3,100 9,200 680 1,100 2,300 2,000
3/29/1999 11.81 38.19 28.000° 7,500¢¢ 4,400 1,600 950 4,100 410 186
6/29/1999 19.54 20.46 28,000* 1,300° 3.500 1,100 690 3,100 <1,000 0.41
9128/1999 18.61 81.39 15,000 3,400 1,200 540 230 2,300 <36 118
12/10/1999 16.53 — 8147 17,000 2,500°¢ 1,300 730 420 2,700 <40 0.17
3/23/2000 13.56 — 86.44 25,000% 3,100t 1,900 1,100 660 3,700 <500
91712000 18.25 — 81.75 62000 32,000°% 5,300 2,300 1,500 8,400 <100 0.39
12452000 17.45 — 8255 60,0008 #7.000°T¢ 5,100 2,200 1,600 9,000 <200 0.31 Not operating
37112001 15.68 34.32 34,000 3,900 1,200 770 620 4300 <200 0.44 Not operating
B/6/2001 17.51 82.49 110,000 48,000 14,000 9,000 1,900 12,000 <050 0.24 Nal operating
B/30/2001 21.00 79.00 43.000"" 15,0004 3,100 720 980 5,500 <300 Operating
127712001 24.45 75.55 4,500 750 510 83 82 530 <20 0.47 Operating
371172002 16.95 83.05 4,700° 5907 1,200 150 30 310 <50 0.24 Operating
H:Worthimgion - OaklandQmiZ005KIST ables 105 Page2of 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GwW SPH Gw TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylhenzene Xylenes MTBE Do TPE System
ToC Depth (ft) (tt) Elev. (ft) < Concentrations in niicrograms per liter (ug/L) > {mgL) Status
MW-2 6/10/2002 18.59 81.41 14,000° 2,000° 2,600 710 150 2,000 <BO0 Operating
Continued /26/2002 20.3% - 79.61 4,8007 &60° - 770 200 140 740 <40 0.29 Operating
1172172002 18.75 81.25 210,000 350,000°F — 14,000 23,600 4,400 28,000 <1,700 043 Operating
171372003 13.60 B6.40 32,0001 14,0005 2 — 4,500 1,600 920 3.600 <1000 0.39 Not operating
4/25/2003 19.05 80.95 3,800° 310° — 460 78 72 410 310 Operating
5/30/2003 £5.23 84,77 --- --- — - — -- --- - Nat operating
9/3/2003 23.57 76.43 2,900" 2,300° 240 57 68 380 770 Operating
127212003 23.17 76.83 2,400% 3,300 91 20 14 250 8090 Operating
3/18/2004 15.78 84.22 4,200¢ 870°7 730 29 <5.0 480 2,300 Operating
166.14 6/16/2004 18.15 147.99 15,000" 9,800%" 200 210 290 1,800 2,000 Mot operating
9/27/2004 2755+ 138.59 770° 1,000%" 20 79 19 140 1,600 0.79 Onperating
122772004 1681 149,33 17,000" 3,800%" 1,300 370 540 3,800 620 0.94 Nat operating
31772005 931 Sheen 156.83 20,000 ¢ 8,300 "¢ LA 330 430 2,600 1,100 0.88 Not operating
672172005 13.42 - 152.72 36,000 L5 15,000 "8 1,700 310 460 3,100 1,200 Not operating
9/21/2005 18.50 - 147.64 4,600 ° 1,100 370 62 110 740 1,100 0.86 Not operating
MW-3 5/25/1994 13.93 Sheen 8294 56,000 14,000 <50,000 14,000 14,000 1,300 11,000
96.87 7/19/1994 17.04 - 79.83 -
8/18/1994 17.75 79.12 116,000 28,300 26,000 2,400 15,000
1171194 17.80 79.07 £9,000 1,600 1,900 1,500 14,000
227/1995 11.86 Sheen 85.01 250,000 22000 26,000 7.300 21,000
5/23/1995 11.60 Sheen 85.27 310,000 18,000 17,000 4,500 2,300
8/22/1995 17.10 — 7977 74,000 - 14,000 13,000 1,500 11,000
1 1/29/1995 16.34 80.53 220,000 - 25,000 25,000 3,500 19,000
202111996 7.92 — 8.95 60,000 10,000 7,300 1,500 8,800 3,400
5/21/1996 10.86 Sheen 86.01 69,000 13,000 17,000 9,400 1,700 9,400 2,600
822/1996 16.50 — 80.37 94,000 16,000 17.000 15,000 2,100 12,000 330 20
12741996 13.47 Shezn 83.40 82,000 24,000 14,000 13,000 2,400 13,000 <1,000 24
32001997 12.86 84.01 56,000 11,000 9,900 6,500 1,300 8,000 3,500 9.0
612511997 15.9% 80.89 49,000 7,700" 9,700 7,100 1,300 7,000 220 58
9/17/1957 16.34 Sheen 80.53 78,0007 15,000 11,000 9,900 1,800 10,000 <1,200 0.7
12/22/1997 10.71 Sheen 26.16 49,000° 14,000° 7,300 5,300 1,400 7,500 <1,100 3.1
3/18/1998 8.41 Sheen 2R .46 120,000 20,000° 21,000 19,000 2,600 15,000 <1.600 1.6
711471993 13.51 - 83.36 94‘0006-3 65,()043““g - 18,000 14.000 1,900 11,000 <1400 1.8
9/30/1998 16.14 80.73 91,000 9,800 17,000 13,000 2,100 12,000 <1300 2.0
12/8/1998 11.20 83.67 51,000 4200 8,000 6,300 1,400 7,500 <1,100
3/29/1999 7.95 88.92 39,000° 4,600 8,900 4,400 940 4,500 810 0.56
6/29/1999 16.98 79.80 71,000" £.900° 12,000 7,300 1,400 8,400 <1,700 0.19
9/28/1999 15.99 20.88 60,0007 7.800° 9.400 9,200 1,000 9,900 200 0.53
1271071999 13.31 83.56 33,000° 5,300%" 8,000 6,400 1,100 8,100 <200 0.48
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Table 1, Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date oW SPH GW TPHgz TPH4 TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO TPE System
TOC Depth (ft) (ft) Elev. (ft) < Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L} > (mgl) Status
MW-3 3/23/2000 8.98 £7.89 77.000% 11,0008 10,000 9,400 1,600 11,600 <430
Continned 9/7/2000 15.61 81.26 100,000"% 19,0007 17,000 12,000 1,600 11,000 <500
12/52000 14 80 32.07 110,000 17,000°% 17,000 11,000 1,900 12,000 <750 0.37 Not operating
37772001 14.27 82.60 60,000 13,000 7,000 4,600 900 7,100 <350 049 Not operating
6/6/2001 14.88 81.99 43,000 12,000 3,000 1,000 770 5,200 <400 1.71 Mot operating
813042001 12.43 B4.44 95,000°" 190,000 - 6,900 10,000 2,700 15,000 <250 0.24 Operating
127742001 24.65 72.22 25,000° 3,900 2,500 1,700 64 2,200 <200 0.19 Operating
341142002 14.69 82.18 30,000° 2,800"* 5,000 2,400 150 1,800 <1,300 0.30 Operating
671072002 22.94 73.93 9,000 900 1,300 1,300 9% 1,000 <300 Operating
912612002 18.85 78.02 50,000™ 130,000 — 3,900 5,400 820 6,600 <500 0.19 Operating
11/21/2002 17.85 0.05 79.06 37,000%¢ 120,000 — 4,000 660 1,200 5,100 <1,700 0.28 Operating
1/13/2003 £1.43 B5.44 21,000%¢ 6,300 06t — 2,400 2,300 390 3,000 <500 031 Not operating
4425/2003 18.30 78.57 12,000¢ 1.200° 1,800 850 150 1,200 <500 Operating
5/30/2003 13.30 -— 83.57 - — --- - - -— — Not operating
9372003 21.65 75.22 £,100" 3,300° — 220 170 66 . 560 <50 Operating
12/2/2003 17.70 79.17 30,000%8 B, 4005 2,900 2,100 530 3,600 <500 Operaling
1872004 16.49 §0.38 15,0007 2,300%¢ 2,600 99¢ 260 1,700 <300 Operaling
162.94 6/16/2004 15.40 147.54 23 000° %,800°° - 2,100 1,300 360 2,800 <1,000 Operating
9/27/2004 23.65 139.29 5,200° 1,700%¢ 430 230 100 680 250 0.55 Operating
12/27/2004 14.58 148.36 32,000 24,000""K 4,400 2,800 650 4,800 <250 0.7t Not operating
37005 6.91 Shesn 156.03 50,000 4% 14,0007 6,100 2,100 1,300 7,400 <500 0.62 Not operating
6/21/2005 10.79 -— 152.15 44,000 ¢ 12,000%¢ 4,900 870 1,100 6,500 <1,200 Not operating
972172005 1573 - 147.21 41,000 4% 16,000 "¢ 3,760 480 9230 5,700 <500 0.50 Mot aperating
MW-4 3/20/1597 13.75 83.59 47,000 3.100 11,000 4,500 1,100 5,200 3,400 8.4
97.34 6/25/1997 16.15 81.19 61,000 5,300° 16,000 6,100 1,500 5,900 780° 14
9/17/1997 17.10 20.24 60,000° 4,400° 17,000 4,500 1,500 5,700 <1,500 L5
12/22/1997 9.21 88.13 43,000° 3,100% 13,000 3,500 1,100 4,200 <660 3.7
3/18/1998 9.54 87.80 58,000° 5,500°1 14,000 4,700 1,400 5,700 <1,200 0.3
7/14/1998 14.15 83.19 73,000 2,900°f 22,000 7.000 1,800 7,300 <200 L0
9130/1998 16.84 80.50 39,000 2,100 12,000 2,700 1,000 3,400 510 i1
12/8/1998 13.45 83.89 27,000 1,600 8,500 1,600 730 2,300 <1,500
3/29/1999 9.10 88.24 48,000" 2,400™"* 15,000 3,000 1,300 5.000 1,300 1.32
06/20/99+ - - — — - -
9/28/1999 16.58 80.76 24,000 3,200°F 7,500 1,200 190 2,200 210 14,20
12/10/4999 13.99 83.35 47,00 3,100 12,000 1.800 1,000 4,400 <100 0.62
372372000 10.22 §7.12 40,0007 3.100%¢ -— 11,000 1,600 910 3,100 690
9/7/2000 16.40 £0.94 43,0007 5,500 - 10,000 1,100 1,100 3,400 <450 1.04
12/5/2000 15.55 31.79 69,0007 2.600% -— 16,000 1.300 1,300 3,400 <200 0.35 Not aperating
372002001 14.03 — £3.31 46,000 - 13.000 1,000 900 2,800 <350 0.39 Not operating
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Anpalytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GW SPH ow TFHg TPHd TPHmo  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTBE DO TPE System
TOC Depth {ft} (ft) Elev. (fty < Concentrations in micrograms per liter {ug/L} > {mgl) Status
MW= 61612001 15.49 21.85 75,000 5400 22,000 1,800 1,500 6,400 <1,200 222 Not operating
Contintied 8/30/2001 18.00 7934 43,000° 3,200° 6,400 630 510 2,600 <200 032 Operating
120772001 23.45 73.89 32,000 11,000%'2 4,500 740 310 2,300 <200 0.21 Operating
112002 14.95 8239 15.000" 1,600 3,700 500 92 790 <500 0.30 Operating
671072002 22.30 75.04 ¢.4007 3,400° 1,400 50 <5.0 690 <200 Operating
9/26/2002 17.93 79.41 21,000 800" 3,300 1,300 450 2,900 <500 0.24 Operating
11/28/2002 17.55 79.79 5,700" 2,400°t 1,400 200 63 640 550 Operating
/1372003 11.75 85.59 35,000%¢ 15,000°68% 5,100 1,500 510 4,500 <800 0.28 Mot operating
4/2512003 1937 77.97 6,600" 2,200 960 130 100 560 <170 Operating
5730672003 13.56 83.78 - — - -— --- - — - - Not operating
9/3/2003 21.65 75.69 29.000" 27,000 2,200 380 280 2,300 65 Operating
12/2/2003 19.17 78.17 13,0007 5,800°° aue 1,300 180 120 1,900 <250 - Operating
/1812004 14.92 82.42 5,300¢ 1.500° 1,300 55 37 440 <180 Operating
163.49 6/1672004 16.02 147.47 9,100¢ 3,400°% 940 96 120 800 <50 Mot aperating
9/27/2004 19.93 143.56 1,300" 9504~ 140 10 11 &1 <50 D.68 Not operating
12/2742004 14.79 148.70 10,000 5,300t 1,000 99 34 1,60G <50 0.74 Not aperating
3772008 7.81 Sheen 155.68 15,000%F 9,300 1,100 140 g8 1,900 <100 0.65 Not aperating
62172005 11.82 151.67 30,0008 12,000%¢ 3,300 270 250 2,300 <500 Not operating
9/21/2005 16.55 146.94 12,000 & 15,000 = £40 100 54 1,800 <50 0.89 Not operating
RW-5 61672004 14.73 - 147.61 --- - --- — - --- — — - Not operating
162.34 9/2772004 25,554+ 136.79 Operating
12/2772004 10.45 -- 151.89 --- - --- — - - - — Mot operating
37712005 4.42 Sheen 157.92 70007 &,100%5% 720 63 97 670 <400 0.03 Not operating
6/21/2005 10.02 152.32 11,000% 490° 1,200 67 68 690 <500 Nol eperating
9/21/2005 1507 147,27 2,000 %€ 2,500 %" 390 16 4 170 1,300 0.99 Not operating
RW-6 6/16/2004 14.80 - 147.50 - - — — - — e Nat operating
162.36 92772004 18.46 — 143.90 - - -— — —- — — Nat operating
12/27/2004 9.82 - 152.54 - - - --- - - - — - Nat operating
32005 6.05 -— £56.31 - - - - -— - - -— Nat operating
6/21/2005 10.13 — £52.23 -— - - - - Not operating,
9/21/2005 1513 - 147.23 - - - --- - -— — - Nol operating
RW-7 6/16/2004 15.22 147.50 — Not operating
162.72 W2772004 18.98 — 143.74 —_ - — --- — — --- --- — Not operating
12/27/2004 9.85 - 15287 - - - - - -— - - --- Not operating
12005 5.82 - 136.90 - — -— — - e Not operating
62172005 10.85 151.87 — - Not aperating
9212005 1570 147.02 - - Not operating

HaWorthington - Qakland\mi200S80S Tables 1405
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3035 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well [D Date GW SPH GwW TPHg TFHd TPHmo  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTBE DO TPE System
TOC Depth (ft) (f2) Elev. (fy <« Concentrations in micrograms per liter {ug/L} > {mg/L} Status

RW-8 6/16/2004 16.41 - 147.72 - — — --- -— - — — Nol operating
164.13 9/27/2004 19.74 144.39 — Mot operating
12/27/2004 1232 - 151.81 - --- --- - - - - — Not operating

3/9/2005 810 - 156.03 - - — — - Not operating

672172005 12.15 — 151.98 - - - - - -— - Not operating
9/21/2005 16.9¢ - 147.23 - e - - - - - - Not operating

RW-9 6/16/2004 16.03 — 147.83 --- --- — --- --- — — -— Not operating
163.86 0273004 19.83 14403 Not operating
1212772004 24.88 - 135.98 - - - — - - — - - Not aperating

3/7/2005 7.87 — 155.99 9.000¢ 510° --- 2,600 69 200 550 <300 [¢RY) Not aperating

672172005 11.90 — 151.96 9.400! 630° 2,400 69 210 470 <350 - Mot operaling
972172005 16.62 147.24 8,300 820 %+ — 2,500 % 190 M0 <170 ] Not operating

RW-10 6/16/2004 15.03 — 147.99 - - - - --- - - - Not operating
163.02 972712004 18.35 -— 14467 - - - - — - Not aperating
1212772004 19.39 - 143.63 - - - - — - — Not aperating

31702005 640 - 156.62 -— - - - - Not operating

6/21/2005 10.95 —n 152,07 - - - -e- - - - - Not aperating
92172005 1551 - 14751 e = . — —_ - --- Not operating

RW-11 61672004 14.75 — 147.82 - - e - - - - --- - Not operating
162.57 972772004 18.44 — 144.13 - -- - — --- --- — -— Not operating
1242772004 10.07 - 152.50 - - - - - - — Not operating

302005 595 - 156.62 - - -— - - - - -— Not operating

672172005 9.96 -~ 152.61 - -— - - -— - - Not eperating
9/21/2008 15.0% e 147.48 --- --- - --- - [ - - Not operating

RW-12 6/16/2004 1530 - 147.76 - - - -- - - — — Not operating
163.06 972772004 19.09 - 143.97 -— - - - e - -— - Mot operating
12/2772004 10.85 - 152.21 - - - - - - — — Not operuting

37772005 6.9 -— 156.47 -— - - - - - - - Wot operating

621720035 10,58 — 152.48 - - - — - - Not operating
972172005 15.63 .- 147.43 - - e e s -— -— — Not operalting

RW-13 6/16/2004 15.83 - 148.51 -— - — -— — — - Mot operating
164.34 9/27/2004 19.55 - 144.79 - e - oo - - --- -— - Mot pperating
122772004 18.12 — 146.22 — — - - -- - - — - Mat operating

37772005 6.90 --- 157.44 -— -— — - — - - -- Mat operating

H:Worthinglon - OaklandWm2oA3Q0NTables 3g0s
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well [D Date: GW SPH GwW TPHg TPHd TPHina¢  Benzene Toluene  Fihylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO TPE System
TOC Depth (ft) (D) Elev. {fty < Concentrations in micrograims per liter (pg/L) > (mgl) Status

RW-13 6/2112005 11.05 --- 153.29 - - - — - -- - -— - Not operating
Continued 9/21/2005 16.20 - 148,14 - - - - —— - - - Not operating
RW-14 6/16/2004 15.41 148.35 -— - - — — Not operating
163.76 /2772004 19.20 144.56 - - — - - — — --- Not eperaing
12/27/72004 12,62 151.14 - - - - --- - - --- Mot aperating
37772005 661 - 157.15 - - - - -— -— - Not aperating
6/21/2005 10.80 --- 152.96 - - - - — Not aperating
9/21/2005 15.82 147.94 - - e asn - Not operating

Trip Blank /1471998 — - <50 <50 - 0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

973071998 - - <50 <50 — <5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -

12/8/1998 -- - <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <5.0 —

3r2911999 - - <50 — <5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <5.0 —

6/29/1999 - -— <50 -— <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

3/23/2000 - <50 --- <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -—

9/7/2000 <50 — <0.5 1.1 <0.5 11 <5.0 -—

Methods and Abbreviations:

TCC = Top of casing elevation measured in feet relative to surveyor's datum.

Notes:
2 = Result has an atypical pattern for diesel analysis

Al site wells were te-surveyed hy Virgil Chavez Land Surveying on June 2, 2004 ta the CA State Coordinate b = Result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel

System, Zone 1IE (NADE3). Benchmark elevation = 177.397 feet (NGVD 29)

GW Depth = Groundwater depth measured from TOC.

GW Elev. = Grourdwater elevatian

ft = Measured in feet

SFH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons depth measured from TOC.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method SW8015C
TPHd = Total petreleun hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method SW8015C
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as metor oil by modified EPA Method SWB015C
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method SWR021B

MTBE = Meihy! tertiary-buiyl ether by EPA Method SWE021B

DO = Dissolved axygen

R/l = Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion in water

mg/L = Milligrams per liter, equivalent to parts per million in water

TPE = Two-phase extraction

--- = Mot gbserved/not analyzed

* = Well inaccessible during site visic

** = No water in well due wo systeon operating i well, value reflects total well depth.

# = abnarmally high reading due ta added hydrogen peroxide

¢ = There is a »40% difference between primary and confirmation analysis
d = Unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

e = Gusoline range compounds are significant

T = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable patrem

£ = Lighter than water imuniscible sheen is present

h=0One to a few isolated peaks present

i =Medium boiling point pattern does not match diesel (stoddard solvent)
j = Aged diesel is significant

k = Oil range compourids are stgnificant

H:\Worthingiea - Oaklend\Qnvi20053Q05 Tables 3905
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MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
I
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site

Address: 3055 35th Avenue Oakland, CA "

Date:  9/21/2005 Signature: //{ %

Depth to | Depth to SPH Depth to

Well ID Time SPH Water | Thickness | Botiom Comments

MW-1 9:20 19.64 27.37

MW-2 9:30 18.50 27.57

MW-3 9:50 15.73 25,12

Mw-4 10:00 16.55 30.26

RW-5 9:40 15.07 25.63

RW-6 9:45 15.13 2533

RW-7 9:55 15.70 29.08

RW-8 0:15 16,90 29.00

RW-9 9:10 16.62 2528

RW-10 9:05 15.51 24,95

RW-11 9:35 15.09 24.96




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
WELL GAUGING SHEET
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site
Address: 3055 35th Avenue Oakland, CA A
Date:  9/21/2005 Signature: % %
Depth to | Depth to SPH Depth to
Well ID Time SPH Water | Thickness | Bottom Comments
RW-12 9:25 15.63 25.82
RW-13 9:00 16.20 24.83
RW-14 8:55 15.82 24.84




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 9/21/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 3055 35th Avenue Oakland, CA
Well ID: MW-1
‘Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device: 3" PVC Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 27.37 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 19.64 JORP= mV
‘Water Column Height: 7.73 IDO= 1.14 mg/L
Gallons/ft: .65
1 Casing Volume {gal}):. 5.02 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 15.07 turbid
CASING
YOLUME TEMP COND.
[TIME: {gal) (Celsius) pH {(nS/cm)
9:30 5.0 23.1 6.82 1002
9:50; 10.0 23.7 6.89 927
10;10]  15.1 23.6 691 958
Sample
1D Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes [Method
TPHd, |8015, 8020, silica gel clean up
) TPHg,
MW-1 9/21/2005 10:15 |Voa, Amber HCL, ICE BTEX,
MTBE
Signatnre: /4 9




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 9/21/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 3055 35th Avenue Qakland, CA
Well ID: MWw-2
‘Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device: 3" PVC Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 27.57 jFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 18.50 RJORP= mV
‘Water Column Height: 907 [DO= 0.86 mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.65
1 Casing Volume (gal): 590 [COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 17.69 turbid, black flakes, sheen
CASING
YOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (pSfem)
10:40 5.9 229 7.05 674
11:10] 11.8 23.5 7.11 695
11:40f 177 23.8 7.10 630
Sample
1D:; Date: Time Container Type  |Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHd, |8015, 8020, silica gel clean up
MW-2 9/21/2005 1 ! TPH,
- 00 50 [Voa, Amber HCl, ICE BTEX,
MTBE
Signature: %




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 9/21/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 3055 35th Avenue Qakland, CA
Well ID: MW-3
'Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 25.12 Il:e= mg/L
JDepth to Water: 15.73 IORP= mV
Water Column Height: 9.39 lDO= 0.90 mg/L
{Gallons/fi: 0.16
1 Casing Volume {gal): 1.50 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal}: 4.51 sheen turbid
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius} pH (1Sfem)
1:35 1.5 229 6.94 725
1:45 3.0 22.7 6.89 713
1:55 4.5 227 691 708
Sample
1D Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |[Method
TPHd, |8015, 8020, silica gel clean up
: 1 TPHg,
MW-3 9/21/2005 2:00 |Voa, Amber HCL, ICE BTEX,
MTBE
Signature: / M’

[




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 9/21/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 3055 35th Avenue Qakland, CA
Well ID: MW-4
Well Diameter: 2"
urging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 30.26 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 16.55 JORP= mVY
Waier Column Height: 13.71 DO= 0.89 mg/L
IGallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 2.19 |COMMENTS:
. heen, turbi
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 6.58 sheen, turbid
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: {gal) (Celsius) pH (1S/em)
1:00 2.2 224 6.98 982
1:10) 44 22.9 7.06 930
1:20 6.6 23.0 7.02 946
Sample
1D: Date; Time Container Type Preservative Analytes [Method
TPHd, (80135, 8020, silica gel clean up
TPHg,
MW-4 0/21/2005 1:25 [Voa, Amber HCL, ICE BTE%(
MTBE
Signature: ,(%/




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 9/21/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 3055 35th Avenue Qakland, CA
Well ID: RW-5
‘Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device: 3" PVC Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 25.63 |JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 15.07 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 10.56 DO= 0.99 mg/L
Gallons/fi: 0.65
1 Casing Volume (gal): 6.86 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes {gal): 20.59 sheen, black flakes
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gah) {Celsius) pH (uS/cm)
12:05 6.9 23.8 7.04 519
12:25|  13.7 23.1 7.17 533
12:40]  20.6 233 7.15 510
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHd, |8015, 8020, silica gel clean up
RW-5 9/21/2005 12:45_[Voa, Ambe I Triie,
- 45 |Voa, Amber HCL, ICE BTEX,
MTBE
Signature: 5?4 y




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 9/21/2005
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 3055 35th Avenue Oakland, CA
Well ID: RW-9
'Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device: 3" PVC Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 25.28 |JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 16.62 JORP= mVY
Water Column Height: 8.66 [DO= 1.04 mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.65
1 Casing Volume (gal): 5.63 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 16.89 |Purbid: black flakes
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) {Celsius) pH (nS/cm)
8:40 5.6 23.4 7.28 612
B:55( 11.3 23.2 7.20 645
9:10f 169 23.1 7.19 629
Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes [Method
TPHd, |8015, 8020, silica gel clean up
RW 9/21/200 9:15 |Voa, Ambe HCl, ICE TPHe,
9 5 o oa, Amber Cl, 1 BTEX,
MTBE
Signature:




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
‘Website: www.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Heollis St, Suite A

Client Project ID:  #130-0105; Worthington

Date Sampled:  09/21/03

Date Received:  09/21/05

Client Contact: Subbarac Nagulapaty

Date Reported:  09/28/05

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 09/28/05

Dear Subbarao:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0509468
September 28, 2005

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #130-0105; Worthington project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

It you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Angeta Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecearpbell.com

Emeryville, CA 94608

Cambria Env, Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Project ID:  #130-0105; Worthington

Date Sampled:

09/21/05

Date Received:

09/21/05

Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty

Date Extracted:

09/26/05-09/28/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

09/26/05-09/28/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SWi5030B

Work Order: 0509468

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) I MTBE | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
D0LA MW-1 W 2900,a ND<350 430 19 46 150 10 ! 99
002A MW-2 W 4600,a 1100 370 62 110 740 10 : 103
QO3A MW-3 W 41,000,a,h ND=500 3700 480 930 5700 100 | 108
004A MW-4 W 12,000,a,h ND<50 540 100 54 1800 10 | 119
BOSA RW-5 \'% 2000,a,h 1300 390 16 24 170 10 | 100
006A ; RW-9 W 8300,a,h ND<170 2500 36 190 310 33 ] 103

i

}L
N means ot deecedstor | |30 50 05 03 05 | 05 |t met

above the reporting limit 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

By

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The foltowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursoty in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable paitern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644

€la Rydelius, Lab Manager




R 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbe]] Ana]ytlcal Inc. Telephone : 925-795-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622
A ’ ‘Wehsite: www.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #130-0105; Date Sampled: 09/21/05
Worthington -
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 09/21/05
. Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty | Date Extracted: 09/21/05
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/22/05-09/24/05
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SWE015C Work Order: 0509468
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH({d}) DF % 88
0509468-001B MW-1 W 860.d,g,b 1 109
0509468-002B MW.-2 W 1100,d,b 1 109
0509468-003B MW-3 W 16,000,d,b,g.h 2 1109
0509468-004B MW-4 W 15,000,d,b,g.h 1 104
| !
0509468-0058 RW-5 W 2500,d,b,g,h 1 ¢ 104
0309468-006B RW.-9 W 820,d,b,h )
i _ ——
1
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 ‘ Hg/L
ND means not detected at or IR :
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA
* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oit/non-aqueous liguid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram resulting in cocluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract/matrix interference.
+The fallowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f} one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/produgt is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/niineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachecn, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Malrix; Water

QC Matrix: Water WorkQOrder: 0509468

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 18131 Spiked Sample ID: 0509456-011A
Analyte _Sﬂ?'_?_ Spjked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS | LCSD {LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L gl | % Rec. | %Rec. | %RPD | %Rec. ! %Rec. . % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) £ ND 60 106 108 232 109 111 . 2.02 70 - 130 76-130
MTBE ND 10 80.8 973 8.07 101 96.1 533 70-130 70 -130
Benzene ND 10 83.7 86.7 3.51 92.9 1.4 1.58 70-130 70-130
Toluene ND 10 357 88.7 344 94.6 925 231 70-130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 30.5 S0 3.97 95.8 928 3.17 | -7-0 -130 70-130
Xylenes ND a0 B 807 94 4.72 95.7 94.7 1.05 70-130 70 - 130 -
%55: 93 16 92 93 0.957 93 92 0.646 70-130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BAICH 18131 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0509468-001A 9721705 10:15 AM 9/28/05 9/28/05 12:45 AM | 0509468-002A  9/21/05 11:50 AM 9/27/05 1 9/27/05 9:40 PM
[ 0509468-003A 9/21/05 2;00 PM 9/26/05 $/26/05 12:09 AM

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chramatogram; sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dua to

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amaunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboralory acseptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
cantains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matix Interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perfonm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

h matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytica]’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798.1622

Website: www.mecanpbell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Malrix; Water WorkOrder; 0509468
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 18144 Spiked Sample ID: 0509486-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked M3 MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |(LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)‘
pgfL wa/l | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD %Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |[LCS/LCSD

TPH(btex)® ND 60 88.5 91.6 345 107 ¢ 11D 2.56 70 - 130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 10 93.8 97.4 1.69 908 - 897 1.22 70 - 130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 109 115 4.66 87 86.4 0.701 70 - 130 70 -130
-Toluene o ND 10 l“(.)i g 2.71 872 %67 0513 70-130 | 70-130 N
Ethylbenzene Nb 7 0 104 107 317 89.5 89 . 6.519 70-130 70 - 130
:C;lenc; W ND 30 86 790‘3 491 90.3 90.3 0 70-130 70-130 N

%88: 23 10 119 119 0 28 87 i 0.344 70-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

CH 18144 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Dale Analyzed
0509468-004A  9/21/05 1:25 PM 9/27/05 9/27/05 10:13 PM | 0509468-005A  9/21/05 12:45 PM 9128/05 9/28/05 4:54 PM
| 05094680064 9/21/05 9:15 AM 9/27/05 9/27/05 11:19 PM

MS = Mairix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviatian.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasens: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sampie to perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due telhigh matrix ar analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maim@mecarmpbell.com

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder; 0509468

EPA Method: SW8015C

Extraction: SW3510C

BatchlD: 18108

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
pgiL ua/ll | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |[LCS/LCSD
TPH(d) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 9.8 93.1 3.57 N/A 70-130
T
%88: N/A 2500 N/A N/A | N/A L06 109 2.05 N/A 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 18108 SUMMARY
Bample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0509468-001B  9/21/05 10:15 AM 9/21/05 9/22/05 10:t4 PM | 0500468-002B  9/21/05 11:50 AM 9/21/05 9/22/05 11:20 PM
0509468-003B 9/21/05 2:00 PM 9/21/05 9/23/05 12:28 PM | 0509468-004b 9/21/05 1:25 PM 9/21/05 9724105 1:39 AM
0509468-005B  9/21/05 12:45 PM 912105 _9/23/[}5 1:36 PM | 0509468-006B 9/21/05 %:15 AM___ 9/21/05 9/24/(5 2:48 AM

N/A = not encugh sample ta perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 " (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {{(MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laberatary Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall autside of taboratory acceptance critaria due to ane or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentratians of analyte retative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waler matrix or sample diluted due to High matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ky_QAfQC Officer




cere oSt

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

S o+ +3 2 &

110 M AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 : 1 3
P.-acmzc:(;i C'A 945538560 TURN AROUND TIME II;%SH %HR %HR T HR E‘E o
Website: sy amsenmpbellcom Bmall: moin@mecampbell.com e : :
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required -’NO |
Report To: S5, ) \y Bill To: Cambria Environmental Tech, B Analysis Request Other { Comiment
Company: Cambria Environmental Teelltlong P r Filter
5900 Hollis Street g 1] g B é San:;:les i
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-Mall: sno0uda pr)ySaadaiectador | 3 s S E Metals
Tele: 5)0-UZ0- 3720 Fax; Sip-L 30~ 2kt ala| || |3 g analysis:
Project #: 134-6010% Project Name: [ /o cHavioNha g %3‘,\ §158|2 ) E : ?g , Yes / No
Project Location: 20S S 35 Yy ‘ ‘ 3 E gla e g % % sz g.‘"i
Sampler Signature: M\ ek . ” , % . :E § g aé g g g S E%
N Qs 2 " f
SAMPLING z MATRIX e g HE JF s58|2 ggé
; 8 glglal F1EIEIs8|3 |38
SAMPLE ID . . 4 8 £12|8 o}
_ LOCATION _ 1B BI®) g
(Fleld Poiut Name) Date | Time g i gr: B d g & E E !; é : SR 58
. B alala|dlalate]
| A EIHEHEIHE I I
I G-05] [015] 3_aal 4 AR INECE
MR- nsgl || .
rMu-3 200
Mmi/-4 1:156 N
AR NS | x| > AL S .
3 ki 2 Jvesi / ~ —+ | Lold]
o , o wopre] A 1A )4
Ryflpify)shed By: Date: | Timer { Recetved Ry: \/ gg:ﬁéﬁ%%li;s”ém CONTAINERS
X i g;’ A [ BECHLORINATED TN PRESERVED IN LAB._._.........
e )-04 i ;; 080 | METALS| OTHER
Relingutished By Date: Time: | Received By ' PRESERVATION I ' l ] :




rMcCampbell Analytical, Inc, c“AIN_nr_c“S'I'nnv nEconn Page | of |

1 ‘ 110 Second Avenue South, #07
ﬁé | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
L/

(L7 | {925) 7981620 WorkOrder: 0509468 ClientID: CETE EDF: YES
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: S days
Subbarao Nagulapaty TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-8170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #130-0105; Worthington 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  09/21/2005
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 09/21/2005
‘,,,_, _ L 7 ___Requested Tests (See legend below}_____ S
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold] 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | s [ 6 [ 7 [ 8 [ 9 | 10 11| 12 13 [ 14 [15
0509468-001 MW Water [ 9/21/0510:115:00 | [1. A | A | B
0509468-002 MW-2 water | 9/21/0511:50:00 [ [] 1 A B
0500468-003 |  MW-3 Water  [9/21/052:00:00PM| [] A B
0509468-004 Mw-4 Water  [9/21/05 1:25:00PM| [ ] A B | N
0500468005 |  RW-5 | water [or21/0512:4500 | [] A B |
0509468006 | RW-9 Water  |9/21/05 9:15:00 AM| [ ] A B

Test Legend:

1] emBTEX W | |2{ PREDFREPORT | [3] TPHDWSG_W A s ]
(6] | 7] | X sl ] i ]
(] *\ 12 - I [13] . 14l ] s ]

Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 680 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense,



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4746992349
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/14/2005 2:20:51 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100538
Facility Name: EXXON

Submittal Title: 3rd Quarter 2005 Groundwater Analytical Data

EXXON Regional Board - Case #: (1-0585

3055 35TH AVE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)
OAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 515

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (AG)

- CONF # TITLE

4746992349  3rd Quarter 2005 Groundwater Analytical Data
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Matt Mayers 10/14/2005 PENDING REVIEW

QUARTER
Q3 2005

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 5W8a0158 REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED
- BW80158 REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
- SW80158 REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESTED
- SW80158 REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED

- SWB0158 REQUIRES DCA12 7O BE TESTED
- SW80158 REQUIRES £DB TO BE TESTED

- SW8021F REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED

- SW8021F REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESTED

~ SWB021F REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED

- SWHO21F REQUIRES DCA12 TO BE TESTED
- SW8021F REQUIRES EDB 7O BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS

METHODS USED SWE015B,5W8B021F

Do

WATE

N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHQD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT

LAB BLANK DETECTIONS

DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHGD BLANK

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=542828CAMBRIA%2D...

oo oo

Page 1 of 2

10/14/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3

- MATRIX SPIKE

- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

- BLANK SPIKE

- SURRDGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< -z Z

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

< 2 < <

FIELD QC SAMPLES

QCTE SAMPLES N a
QCEB SAMPLES N Q
QCAB SAMPLES N Q

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=542828 CAMBRIA%2D...

Page 2 of 2

10/14/2005




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2005 GeoWell Data
Submittal Date/Time: 10/14/2005 2:22:05 PM
Confirmation Number: 5704528629

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=560200CAMBRIA%2DE... 10/14/2005




Uploading GEO_REPORT File, Step 2 Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_REPORT FILE
YOUR DOCUMENT UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facility Name: EXXON

Global ID: T0600100538

Title: Groundwater Monitoring Report Third Quarter
E—— 2005

Document Type: Monitoring Report - Quarterly

Submittal Type: GEQ_REPORT

Submittal Date/Time: 10/19/2005 2:33:03 PM

Confirmation
Number: 5377195060

Click here to view the document.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab28 86/upload;gcourcpon2.asp‘?PID:CO1 8194CCOO0FFD6... 10/19/2005
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
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Concentration {g/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
Well MW-2 (March 1997 to Present)
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Concentration (ug/L)
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
Well MW-3 (March 1997 to Present)
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Concentration (ug/L)
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trends
Well MW-4 (March 1997 to Present)
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